consolidated financial statements from the beginning of the earliest period presented as if PMG
China Group acquired had always been part of the Group. As a result, the Group has included
the operating results of PMG China Group as if the acquisition had been completed on the
earliest date being presented , i.e., 1 January 2022. The consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2022 was restated to include the assets and liabilities
of PMG China Group and its business. The followings are the reconciliation of the effect arising
from the business acquisition under common control on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022.

(i)	 The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive for the year ended 31 December 2022 by line items is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2022
(as Originally

stated)

Business
combination

under common
control of

PMG China

Year ended
31 December

2022
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 91,686 38,708 130,394
Cost of sales (76,751) (22,289) (99,040)

Gross profit 14,935 16,419 31,354
Other income 1,244 542 1,786
Impairment losses under expected credit losses
  model net, of reversal

— trade and retention receivables (2,864) (231) (3,095)
— contract assets (27,589) (145) (27,734)

Administrative expenses (22,560) (2,400) (24,960)

Operating (loss) profit (36,834) 14,185 (22,649)
Finance costs (7,573) – (7,573)

(Loss) profit before taxation (44,407) 14,185 (30,222)
Income tax expense – (2,116) (2,116)

(Loss) profit for the year (44,407) 12,069 (32,338)

Other comprehensive expense:
  Exchange difference arising from
    translation of a foreign operation – (176) (176)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
  for the year (44,407) 11,893 (32,514)

(Loss) earnings per share (HK cents)
  (Note 8) (3.45) 1.71 (1.74)

– 7 –

(ii)	 The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022 is as follows:

1 January
2022

(as Originally
stated)

Business
of PMG China

combination
under common

control of
PMG China

1 January
2022

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property and equipments 1,696 – 1,696
Right-of-use asset 2,031 – 2,031

3,727 – 3,727

Current assets
Inventories 72,364 – 72,364
Trade and retention receivables 24,881 – 24,881
Contract assets 169,489 – 169,489
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,301 – 1,301
Amount due from a related company – 1 1
Tax recoverable 194 – 194
Bank balances and cash 2,680 153 2,833

270,909 154 271,063

Current liabilities
Trade and retention payables 42,778 – 42,778
Accruals and other payables 17,511 29 17,540
Contract liabilities 5,500 – 5,500
Amount due to a director – 6,343 6,343
Amounts due to related parties – 1,101 1,101
Lease liability 605 – 605
Bank borrowings 42,877 – 42,877
Tax payables 718 – 718

109,989 7,473 117,462

Total assets less current liabilities 164,647 (7,319) 157,328

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 1,075 – 1,075
Loans from directors 80,550 – 80,550

81,625 – 81,625

Net assets (liabilities) 83,022 (7,319) 75,703

Equity
Share capital 12,472 – 12,472
Reserves 70,550 (7,319) 63,231

83,022 (7,319) 75,703

– 8 –

(iii)	 The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

31 December
2022

(as Originally
stated)

Business
of PMG China

combination
under common

control of
PMG China

31 December
2022

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 1,014 – 1,014
Right-of-use asset 1,270 – 1,270

2,284 – 2,284

Current assets
Inventories 66,583 – 66,583
Trade and retention receivables 18,301 4,476 22,777
Contract assets 142,432 3,014 145,446
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 884 3 887
Amount due from a related company – 1 1
Amount due from a director – 5,189 5,189
Tax recoverable 194 – 194
Bank balances and cash 1,140 179 1,319

229,534 12,862 242,396

Current liabilities
Trade and retention payables 43,657 655 44,312
Accruals and other payables 31,389 721 32,110
Contract liability 3,476 1,927 5,403
Amounts due to related parties – 2,915 2,915
Lease liabilities 635 – 635
Bank borrowings 36,555 – 36,555
Convertible bonds 5,148 – 5,148
Tax payables 13 2,070 2,083

120,873 8,288 129,161

Total assets less current liabilities 110,945 4,574 115,519

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 440 – 440
Loans from directors 56,890 – 56,890

57,330 – 57,330

Net assets 53,615 4,574 58,189

Equity
Share capital 13,315 – 13,315
Reserves 40,300 4,574 44,874

53,615 4,574 58,189

– 9 –

(b)	 Going concern basis

As the outbreak of Coronavirus Disease (“COVID-19”) pandemic eased, most of anti-pandemic
measures in Hong Kong were lifted in 2023, leading to a gradual normalization of the
construction industry. Nonetheless, the industry is still facing many uncertainties arising from
the global economic landscape.

Due to the difficult operation environment during COVID-19 period and the current year,
construction projects of the Group were delayed and thus affecting the Group’s receivables
collection cycle. As a result, the Group could not repay bank borrowings in accordance to the